

AMERICAN HEART ASSOCIATION AED Trainer



....

The American Heart Association (AHA) is a relentless force for a world of longer, healthier lives.

As a leader in resuscitation science and education, the AHA is a trusted source for lifesaving training.



American Heart Association AED Trainer

Product number: 20-3915

The AED Trainer kit includes the following:

- 1 set of adult pads
- 1 adult pads connector
- 1 set of child pads
- 1 child pads connector
- 3 AA batteries
- Carrying case
- Instructional guide



American Heart Association AED Trainer (4 pack)

Product number: 20-3914

The AED Trainer kit includes the following:

- 4 sets of adult pads
- 4 adult pads connectors
- 4 sets of child pads
- 4 child pads connectors
- 4 packs of 3 AA batteries
- 4 individual AED carrying cases
- 4 instructional guides
- 1 large deluxe carrying case





The American Heart Association AED Trainer is not an automated external defibrillator (AED).

The trainer is intended for training purposes and will not deliver a shock at any time.

Keep all AED trainers and AEDs separate from each other.



Quick Start Guide

Thank you for helping us share the lifesaving skills of CPR and using an AED. Review this quick start guide and get familiar with what is included in your AED trainer kit(s).



Insert the included 3 AA batteries into each AED trainer that you have.



Be sure to visit **cpr.heart.org/AEDtrainer** for resources, FAQs, help guides, and more information!

Features of the American Heart Association AED Trainer

- ✓ 5 scenarios
- ✓ 3 volume settings
- Automatic and semiautomatic options
- ✓ Metronome
- Scenario and language update ports
- And more!



Scan the QR code with a smartphone to visit **cpr.heart.org/AEDtrainer**

#CPRwithHeart

American Heart Association AED Trainer 3-Year Limited Warranty

- 1. Warranty Coverages: The American Heart Association AED Trainer offers a 3-year limited warranty against any defects in workmanship or materials under normal use.
- 2. Warranty Period: The American Heart Association warrants the AED Trainer for 3 years from the date of purchase. Any component of the AED Trainer that proves defective within 36 months from the date of purchase will be replaced free of charge to the owner. The owner is not responsible for shipping and handling fees to replace a defective trainer.
- 3. Warrantor's Responsibilities: The American Heart Association will replace a defective warranted component, as stated in Section 2, free of charge. Replacement of any component of the AED Trainer does not extend this limited warranty or begin a new limited warranty period.

4. Limitations of Implied Warranty and Damages:

- a. All implied warranties on the AED Trainer, including any implied warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose shall not exceed in duration the respective terms of this limited warranty, which begins with the date of purchase. Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitation may not apply to you.
- b. The American Heart Association shall not be liable for incidental or consequential damages arising out of the use of AED Trainer or the breach of this or any other expressed or implied warranty. Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you. All damages awarded for any breach of this limited warranty shall be limited to the amount of the purchase price.

5. Circumstances Negating Warranty and Other Limitations:

- a. The American Heart Association reserves the right to refuse warranty service or replacement when product failure is due to misuse, mishandling, misapplication, accident, neglect, improper installation, modification, use of unauthorized parts or attachments, adjustments or repair performed by anyone other than the American Heart Association or its authorized distributors, or any causes other than defective workmanship or material.
- **b.** This limited warranty does not cover abrasion, abnormal use, damage caused by mishandling, neglect, or unauthorized modification. This warranty is void if the AED Trainer is structurally altered.
- **c.** Owner must provide proof of the date of purchase and place of purchase to obtain service under this limited warranty.
- **d.** The American Heart Association makes no warranty other than as contained herein. No agent, representative, dealer, or employee of the American Heart Association has the authority to alter the obligations or limitations of this limited warranty.
- 6. Warranty Service: To obtain warranty information, contact the American Heart Association or ShopCPR at heart.org/purchaseoptions.

CPR Training Supplies Product Line

Showcase your dedication to quality training with our affordable supplies.



Resuscitation Product Line

AHA-approved products created to help you in a real cardiovascular emergency



Learn more at cpr.heart.org/trainingsupplies

For more information about our lifesaving courses and programs, visit **cpr.heart.org**.

For purchase options, visit heart.org/purchaseoptions.



7272 Greenville Avenue Dallas, Texas 75231-4596, USA www.heart.org



Scan the QR code with a smartphone to visit cpr.heart.org/AEDtrainer

.

.

.

....

.....

....

....

.....

.....

.....

.....

.....

....

....

٠

#CPRwithHeart

© 2023 American Heart Association, Inc., a 501(c)(3) not-for-profit. All rights reserved. Unauthorized use prohibited. Manufactured and printed in China.

20-3915 6/23

FOR TRAINING USE ONLY